
DocuSign Envelope ID: 45E9F29E-C1A5-4BB6-BCA2-724C94BD4610 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR MEDICAL SERVICES  
IN LAKE COUNTY DETENTION FACILITY  

(Effective July 1, 2022)  
  

This Second Amendment to Agreement, effective as of July 1, 2022 (this “Amendment”), to the 
Agreement for Medical Services dated July 1, 2019 (the “Agreement”), is by and between California Forensic  
Medical Group, Inc. (“CFMG”) and Lake County, California (“County”) (each, a “Party,” and collectively, 
the “Parties”).  

  
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase base compensation and per diem consistent with the most 

recent percentage change of the All Items Component of the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) for Urban 
Consumers in the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward region;  

  
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good 

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree 
as follows:   
  

1. RECITALS. The Parties hereto incorporate the foregoing recitals as a material portion of this 
Amendment.  

  
2. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 5, COMPENSATION. The Agreement shall be amended by 

striking Section 5.A in its entirety and replacing it with the following:  
  

A. In consideration for its services hereunder, for the period of July 1, 2022, through December 31, 
2022, the County shall pay to CFMG the base sum of $1,551,647.22 ($258,607.87 per month).    

  
3. SEVERABILITY. If any terms or provisions of this Amendment or the application thereof to any 

person or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Amendment or the application of such term or provision to person or circumstances other than those 
as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby and each term and 
provision of this Amendment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.  

  
4. DEFINITIONS. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to 

them under the Agreement.  
  

5. REMAINING PROVISIONS. The remaining provisions of the Agreement not amended by this 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.   

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in their names 
or their official acts by their respective representatives, each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.  
  
  
  
  
  

{signatures contained on the following page}  
  
  
  
  



Page 1 of 2  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45E9F29E-C1A5-4BB6-BCA2-724C94BD4610 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED AS STATED ABOVE:  
  
LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA  
  

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP, 
INC.  

    
    

  By:   ______________________________  By:   ______________________________  
  
Name:  ______________________________  
  
Title:  ______________________________  
  
Date:  ______________________________  
  

  
Name:  Judd 
Bazzel______________________________  
  

  Title:  
______________________________President 

  
  Date:  
______________________________5/31/2022 

  
  

  

  



Page 2 of 2  
  



Second Amendment to the Agreement for Medical Services in Lake County Detention 
Facility (Effective July 1, 2022) 
 

Second Amendment to the Agreement for Medical Services in Lake County 
Detention Facility (Effective July 1, 2022) 

 
 
 
Executed at Lakeport, California on June 14, 2022. 
 
 
 
COUNTY OF LAKE     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
       ANITA L. GRANT 
       County Counsel 
 
 
__________________________________  By: ___________________________ 
E.J. Crandell, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

 

 

ATTEST:   
SUSAN PARKER 
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 

By: ______________________________ 

 

 


	Lake_Amendment_Dec31
	signature sheet

